19.2.​ Employees shall earn fifteen (15) days of Sick Leave at the beginning of each contractual 
year. The Sick Leave time shall be prorated based on their start date. 

19.3.​ Effective with the signing of this Agreement, all Sick Leave not utilized during the 
school year in which it was granted may be accumulated up to a maximum of one 
hundred and eighty five (185) days. 

19.4.​ An employee must notify the Consortium as soon as possible if they expect to be absent 
from work because of personal illness or mental health. Employees may use accrued sick 
time in one (1) hour increments. An employee may elect to use up to fifteen (15) days of

[...]

Employees with five (5) or more years of continuous service who have not used fifty 
percent (50%) of their accrued sick leave from the prior school year, shall be eligible to 
buy back up to three (3) sick days in January of each year. The daily rate paid shall be 
one hundred thirty-five dollars ($135.00) for Unit A employees and eighty-five dollars 
($85.00) for Unit B employees. 

19.9.1.​ Any days bought back under this plan shall be deducted from the employee’s sick 
leave balance. 

19.10.​ RETIREMENT BUYBACK:  

Any employee who has completed fifteen (15) or more years of continuous service with

[...]

Teachers shall have two (2) blocks of P/PT which are 
forty-five (45) minutes in duration during each full school week. In all Programs 
at least one (1) 45-minute block shall be used for Common Planning Time (CPT) 
with other team members. A minimum of one hundred thirty-five (135) minutes 
per week must be reserved for individual self-directed preparation time.  

29.5.2.​ PARAPROFESSIONALS: Paraprofessionals in all Programs who teach an 
enrichment activity shall receive forty- five (45) minutes of P/PT, during each full 
school week.

[...]

normally begin on the Monday before Labor Day, and end on the last day of school for 
students, with the Friday before Labor Day scheduled as a non-work day. The last day of 
school shall be a half-day for students, and a full-day of work for employees.  

33.1.1.​ The normal term shall be one hundred and eighty-five (185) days. The 185th 
scheduled day will be devoted to Professional Development (PD). With six (6) 
months' notice to the Federation, the Consortium has the option to divide the 
185th day into four (4) equal parts, and schedule four (4) after school meetings of 
one hundred and five (105) minutes solely for the purpose of PD.  

33.1.2.​ Additionally, with six (6) months' notice to the Federation, the Consortium has the 
option to divide the 184th day into four (4) equal parts to schedule additional after 
school PD meetings, or to divide the 184th day into a half day PD day and two (2)